ORDINANCE NUMBER 374

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF THAYER, KANSAS, AMENDING CHAPTER XII, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 12-115 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF THAYER, KANSAS 2018, AND AMENDMENTS THERETO, PERTAINING TO "BOATING", AND REPEALING EXISTING SECTION 12-115.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF THAYER, KANSAS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Chapter XII, Article 1, Section 12-115 Of The Code Of The City Of Thayer, Kansas 2018, and amendments thereto, is hereby amended to read as follows:

12-115. Boating. Boating and canoeing shall be permitted at any time on Thayer Lakes number 1 and 2. Motor boats may be operated on both lakes anytime for fishing or pleasure, provided they are operated at no wake speeds, except that from 1 hour after sunrise until 1 hour before sunset Lake number 2 only is a wake Lake for 18 foot (18') and under personal watercrafts.

SECTION 2. Existing Section 12-115 Of The Code Of The City Of Thayer, Kansas 2018, and amendments thereto, is hereby repealed in its entirety, it being the intent of the Governing Body that this ordinance supersede the repealed Code section.

SECTION 3. If any section, clause, sentence, or phrase of this ordinance is found to be unconstitutional or is otherwise held invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect the validity of any remaining parts of this ordinance.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect and be enforced from and after its passage and approval by the governing body of the City of Thayer, Kansas and after its publication in the official City newspaper as provided by law.

Section 5. All ordinances or part of ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Passed by the Governing Body of the City of Thayer, this 4 day of September, 2019, and approved by the Mayor on said date.

1837 Tony Vining, Mayor

ATTEST:

Nancy Trout City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Thomas P Mikulka, City Attorney